

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
SC06-1447**

WALTON COUNTY and THE CITY OF DESTIN, :
 :
 Petitioners/Appellants, :
 :
vs. :
 :
SAVE OUR BEACHES and STOP THE BEACH :
RENOURISHMENT, INC., FLORIDA :
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :
AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE :
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND, :
 :
 Respondents/Appellees. :
_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kenneth J. Plante
Florida Bar Number 444790
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
225 S. Adams St., Suite 250
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850/222-7718
Fax: 850/222-8222

Thomas G. Pelham
Florida Bar Number 138570
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.
P.O. Box 11240
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: 850/681-0411
Fax: 850/681-6036

Hala Sandridge
Florida Bar Number 0454362
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.
P.O. Box 1438
Tampa, FL 33601
Telephone: 813/228-7411
Fax: 813/229-8313

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS
WALTON COUNTY AND CITY OF DESTIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE FIRST DISTRICT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT STBR MEMBERS' COMMON LAW RIPARIAN RIGHTS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY TAKEN BY THE ACT WITHOUT CONDUCTING ANY ANALYSIS UNDER APPLICABLE REGULATORY TAKINGS TESTS.....	12
A. The Legislature's Partial Elimination of Common Law Riparian Rights in Critically Eroded Beach Areas.....	12
B. The Florida and Federal Tests For Determining Regulatory Takings	15
1. The Non-Segmentation Or Parcel As A Whole Rule.	16
2. Categorical or <i>Per Se</i> Takings Tests	18
a) The <i>Loretto</i> physical occupation test	19
b) The <i>Lucas</i> deprivation of all economically beneficial use test	20
3. The <i>Penn Central Ad Hoc</i> Takings Test	21
C. The First District's Failure to Discuss or Apply Established Regulatory Takings Tests	22

II. THE ACT DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY TAKE THE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF STBR MEMBERS.	28
A. No Physical Invasion or Occupation of Property	29
B. The Subject Riparian Rights Cannot Be Separated From the Parcel As A Whole To Determine Whether There Has Been A Taking.....	29
C. No Deprivation of All Economically Beneficial Use...	31
D. No Facial Taking	31
E. No As-Applied Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i>	33
F. Because The Act Is Constitutional, The City And County Need Not Provide Evidence Of Sufficient Upland Interest	37
III. THE FIRST DISTRICT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT STBR HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO BRING AN AS-APPLIED TAKINGS CHALLENGE TO THE ACT.	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Decisional Authority

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	18
<i>Anhoco Corp. v. Dade County</i> , 144 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 1962)	36
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985)	26, 27, 30
<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	13
<i>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 864 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	20
<i>Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles</i> , 701 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	34
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Nev. 2005)	41
<i>Department of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigar</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	15
<i>Fla. Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission v. Flotilla, Inc.</i> , 636 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	17, 18

<i>Florida Home Builders Association v. Department of Labor and Employment Sec.,</i> 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982)	39, 40
<i>Glisson v. Alachua County,</i> 558 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	31, 32, 35
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties,</i> 399 So. 2d 1374 (1981)	16, 18, 22, 33
<i>Greater Atlanta Home Builders Ass'n v. City of Atlanta,</i> 149 Fed. Appx. 846 (11th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Haire v. Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Serv.,</i> 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Commission,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	40, 42
<i>Kendry v. State Road Department,</i> 213 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	25, 26
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami,</i> 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictus,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	17, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lee County v. Kiesel,</i> 705 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	25, 28
<i>Leon County v. Gluesenkamp,</i> 873 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	19, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Palm Beach County v. Wright,</i> 641 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1994)	17, 22, 36

<i>*Penn Central Transport Co. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	40
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	16
<i>Rent Stabilization Association v. Dinkins,</i> 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	41
<i>R. W. Docks & Slips v. State of Wisconsin,</i> 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wis. 2001)	28
<i>Saunders v. Saunders,</i> 796 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	13
<i>State Department of Environmental Regulation v. MacKay,</i> 544 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	17
<i>State Department of Environmental Regulation v. Schindler,</i> 604 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	17
<i>State v. Egan,</i> 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>Storer Cable T.V., Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Associates, Ltd.,</i> 493 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986)	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 31
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, F. & A. Railway Co.,</i> 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1918)	i, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 So. 2d 490 (1975)	40
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	37

Statutes and Other Authority

U.S. Const., Amend. V 15

Florida Constitution, Article X, § 6(a)..... 15

Florida Constitution, Article II, § 7..... 35

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat..... 13

§ 161, Fla. Stat..... 7, 38

§ 161.011 et seq, Fla. Stat. 1

§ 161.051, Fla. Stat..... 25

§ 161.088, Fla. Stat.....1, 12, 35

§ 161.091(3), Fla. Stat 12

§ 161.101(1), Fla. Stat. 13

§ 161.141, Fla. Stat.....2, 7, 23, 27, 36

§ 161.141 et seq, Fla. Stat.viii, 2, 14

§ 161.161(1), Fla. Stat. 13

§ 161.161(3)-.181, Fla. Stat. 13

§ 161.191, Fla. Stat..... 13, 38

§ 161.191(2), Fla. Stat.....2, 14, 15, 37

§ 161.201, Fla. Stat..... 2, 13, 14, 26, 27

§ 161.211(2), Fla. Stat. 14

§ 161.211(3), Fla. Stat. 2

§ 161.212, Fla. Stat..... 37

§ 177.27(14), Fla. Stat. 2

§ 177.27(15), Fla. Stat. 2

Florida Administrative Code Rule 18-21.002(1)) 3
Florida Administrative Code Rule 18-21.004 3
Florida Administrative Code Rule 18-21.004(3)3, 8, 37, 38
Florida Administrative Code Rule 18-21.004(3)(b) 3, 5, 38
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) 46
